Third Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm

AUSTRALIAN HISTORICAL MEDALS

533*
Love/Birth token, a Georgian halfpenny shaved smooth
on both sides, obverse with initials, 'TTC" in centre and
inscribed at the top, "When This You See', and at the bottom,
'Remember Me’, reverse with initials, "HG" in the centre and
inscribed at the top, 'Born 27 March 1768 and at the bottom
a wreath with ribbon tie. Good very fine.

$150

534*
Love token, engraved on a shaved down English cartwheel
penny, obverse, engraved scene of a loving, nineteenth
century dressed couple sitting on a seat in a garden setting
and with a church spire at the far left, reverse, inscribed with
ornate monogram initials, "CJW". Some small edge bumps
or nicks, otherwise good fine.

$240

535*
Love token, a Georgian penny shaved smooth on both
sides, pierced hole at top edge for suspension, obverse, in
the centre is stipple inscribed, 'J.Price’ with a heart below
and an intricate pattern around the outside, reverse stipple
inscribed with a similar pattern around the outside and inside
this pattern, "How/Sweet/is/Love'. Very fine.

$150

There are 14 people with the name J.Price on the list of convicts sent to
Australia, however, the above item appears more likely to be a token given
to a love interest rather then a convict token.
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536*
Convict token, a George 1l cartwheel penny partly shaved
smooth and with a centre part hole on both sides and on the
reverse is a series of stipple marks of roughly 4-lines in the
shape of a square near top edge, obverse stipple inscribed
around the edge, "T. Chambers.*, with the stops in the form
of larger part holes. The coin poor, otherwise very fine.
$150

There were three people named T.Chambers who were sent to Australia as
convicts. They are as follows, (1) Thomas Chambers arrived at Van Diemen's
Land on board the Medina on 19 April 1825 (sentence Life); (2) Thomas
Chambers arrived at New South Wales on board John on 22 May 1829
(sentence 14 years); (3) Thomas Chambers arrived at New South Wales on
board John Barry on 7 September 1835 (sentence 7 years).

537*
Convict token, created on a bronze cartwheel penny of 1797
shaved smooth on both sides, on the obverse is engraved,
"John/Tompson (incorrect spelling of Thompson)/aged 21/
Cast For/Death/1826", on the reverse is a crudely engraved
coffin initialled at the end "J.T." and with a heart at the top,
at the right side are crossed arrows, at the base is an arrow
in a bow and at the left is either a cross or possibly a gallows.
Fine - very fine.

$3,000

John Thompson (alias Williams) was born in 1805. On 16 February 1826
he was sentenced at the Old Bailey for a burglary he had committed on
the night of 16 January in Bethnal Green, London at the dwelling house
rented by Thomas Curry, a broad silk weaver. He was accused of stealing
3 pillows (value 5s), 2 blankets (value 5s), | counterpane (value 2s) and 1
sheet (value 1s). The transcript of the court proceedings describes the fight
that ensued when Mr Curry caught Mr Thompson in his house and involves
statements given by key witnesses and police constables. Thompson did not
have much to say during the proceedings with his closing statement being,
'l have nothing to say in my defence, nor have I any friends'. For this crime
John Thompson was sentenced to death.

Fortunately for him, on 3 May 1826, Thompson's sentence was reduced to
transportation for life. On 5 August 1826 he departed from England aboard
the convict transportation ship 'Speke’ (formerly the ‘Warren Hastings")
along with 155 other convicts. Amazingly, one of these was also named John
Thompson who at the age of 16 had been sentenced on the same day at the
Old Bailey. The "Speke" with its cargo of convicts arrived at Port Jackson,
Sydney, New South Wales on 26 November 1826.

After an unknown period of being indentured, Thompson was granted a
Ticket of Leave which gave him some rights but he could not leave the colony.
On 27 September 1841, under the name William Thompson, he was granted
permission to marry a 19 year old woman named Sarah Weatherstone, also
a convict. The wedding was conducted by Rev. H.H.Bobart at St John's
Church of England, Parramatta, Greater Sydney. In 1842 they had one son
whom they named Henry but little is known about him. John (alias William)
Thompson died not long after in 1843 aged 37. Sarah later remarried Henry
Laing. She had 5 more children and died at Liverpool, Greater Sydney in
1875 at the age of 53.

Together with research and a transcript of court proceedings.



538*
Convict token, a Georgian penny shaved smooth on both
sides, obverse inscribed with a man and female walking with
arms linked, he holds a cane and she holds a basket, at each
side at neck level are incuse hatched areas (gaol cell bars?)
and at the top initials, 'S.H."/'J.G.", reverse, inscribed in
10-lines, "When/This You See/Remember Me An (sic)/Keep
Me In Your M/ind Let All The/World Say What/They Will
Speak/Of Me As You/Mind/1832". Very fine.

$1,500

539*

Convict token, a George Il halfpenny with reverse shaved

smooth and stipple inscribed, 'Sarah/Knight/Aged 15" and

with small decorative pattern at top and bottom edges and

at start and end of the name Sarah. Some damage at obverse

bottom edge, otherwise fine, the reverse good very fine.
$150

There were two people named Sarah Knight who were sent to Australia
as convicts. They are as follows, (1) Sarah Knight arrived at Van Diemen's
Land on board New Grove on 30 October 1834 (sentence 7 years), died 25
September 1863; (2)Sarah Knight arrived at VVan Diemen's Land on board
Anna Maria on 4 October 1851 (sentence 10 years).

540*
Convict token, a Georgian penny shaved smooth on both
sides, obverse stipple inscribed in centre, 'J.M/&/E.P." and
vertically at sides, 'June 1st/1837', around the outside is
some stippled decorative pattern along with the words,
'Forget Me Not. The Absent Are To Memory Dear.', reverse
stipple inscribed in 7-lines, "Time May Pass/Years May Fly
Evelry Oak Decay And Die/And Every Joyful Dream/May
Set But You I/Never Shall/Forget'. Design and text very
faded, good.

$250
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Important Early Sydney School Medal

541*
Normal Institution, Sydney, 1844, plain disc in silver
(50mm), with ornate coiled surround and a circular patterned
scroll suspension (60.5x78mm), and also a similar patterned
suspension loop, obverse inscribed, "Normal Institution/
Sydney/Decr 13th 1844./Henry Gordon/Head Master.",
reverse inscribed, 'Presented/To/Walter De Arrietta/For/
Superiority/In/Classics and Mathematics'. Toned good very
fine and very rare.

$1,000

The Normal Institution was founded by Henry Carmichael in 1834.
Carmichael was born in Scotland in 1796 and after graduating with a MA
in theology in 1820 he moved to London and worked as a private tutor. In
1830 he was engaged by Rev Dr John Dunmore Lang to teach at his proposed
Australian College in Sydney. They both sailed aboard the Stirling Castle
and arrived in Sydney in October 1831.

Continued next page



Initially the set up of the new college suited Carmichael but by 1833 he was
disenchanted, particularly with Lang's management style. They disagreed
on the separation of religion from the syllabus in a public education system.
Thus, when his contract expired in 1834, Carmichael left to form his own
school. The new school was sited in Elizabeth Street opposite Hyde Park and
opened in January 1835. It was a boys' school catering for both day students
and boarders. When he left the Australian College Carmichael took 45 of
his students with him and in the ensuing years he and Lang entered into a
public slanging match that was widely reported in the press.

As well as teaching reading, writing and arithmetic the institute also taught
modern and Oriental languages, portrait painting, drawing, dancing,
gymnastics, fencing, military drill and it also included the study of religious
knowledge but making students aware of the history of all religions. By 1838
Carmichael had lost much of his enthusiasm and handed the management of
the school to his assistant, Henry Gordon. In 1849 the school relocated to
King Street east under the direction of Rev Thomas Aitken after the original
site was sold and it closed its doors in the mid-1850s.

Walter De Arrietta was the son of Spanish Count Jean Baptiste Lehimas De
Arrietta who lost his estates during the Peninsula Wars and arrived in New
South Wales in 1821. Walter Lehimas De Arrietta was born at Camden
(Douglas Park) in 1830. His father had influential friends in government
and was owed money by the crown for services rendered. He received a large
land grant in excess of 2,000 acres at Camden, now Douglas Park. After
Walter's father died in 1838 his mother re-married. Following this his older
sister Louisa, born in 1828, attended a ladies boarding school so Walter
probably attended the Normal Institution as a boarder. Later, Walter De
Arrietta worked all his life as a printer at the Government Printing Office
and was a member of the 1st Regiment NSW Volunteer Infantry. He died
on 16 December 1901 at Belmore, Sydney, NSW.

With research.
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542*
Tasmania, Royal Hobart Regatta, silk program banners,
1873, 1874, 1875, 1926, 1929-1935, 1937-1939, 1941-
1947, 1949-1951, 1953-1955, 1963 Royal Visit Regatta,
1971, black or blue print on silk with coloured fringe around
edges, assorted sizes from 27x51cm to 59x92cm, with three
duplicates. Good very fine - extremely fine. (30)

$1,000
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Award for Water Rescue During Gippsland Floods

543*

Royal Humane Society of Australasia Bronze Medal, (1874),

with ribbon brooch bar, reverse inscribed, 'David Carstairs

1.12.74'. Ribbon damaged, medal toned extremely fine.
$500

RHS Case N0s.4908-4915 - Andrew John Bernard Sutherland, aged 54 years;
David Carstairs, aged 51 years; Victor Keith Carstairs, aged 37 years; George
Jemmeson, aged 58 years; George James Egan, aged 29 years, all of Lakes
Entrance, Fishermen; William Richard Neal, Sale (Vic.), First Constable of
Police, aged 35 years; Sidney Foote, Yarragon (Vic.), First Constable of Police,
aged 37 years; and Keith William Pyle, Yallourn (Vic.), Constable of Police,
aged 24 years, who risked their lives in flood waters during the Gippsland
floods on December 1. The fishermen, accompanied by First Constable Neal,
had to cross the Morwell River in a boat. The river was in flood, and the
occupants of the boat narrowly escaped being overturned, owing to the rush
of water and debris. On reaching Moe Constables Foote and Pyle joined the
party, and with great hazard rescued a family after rowing through flood
waters over trees, stumps and fences which were submerged. In some cases
wire fences had to be cut. The flood was six miles wide, and there was a very
strong current, which produced great risks, and the boat was in imminent
and constant danger of being sunk.

Each man was awarded a Bronze Medal.

With copy of the RHS Case record.



544*
Agricultural Society of New South Wales, undated (1875),
Practice with Science, in silvered bronze (90mm) by Hardy
Brothers London & Sydney, inscribed on reverse "Messrs
W.H.Paling & Co/Pianofortes/ Class (die struck) 572/1875".
Most silver coating missing, graffiti on obverse, cleaned and
now toned unevenly, otherwise very fine.

$150

This medal was awarded in Non-Agricultural, Section Il - Apparatus and
Application of the Liberal Arts, Class 572. Mr W.H.Paling had six exhibits
in pianofortes, the two principal ones of which were the grand concert
pianoforte, and an oblique pianoforte both in walnut wood, and of splendid
workmanship.

William Henry Paling (1825-1895), was a musician, merchant and
philanthropist born at Woerden, Netherlands, the son of John Paling, a
pianoforte manufacturer. He was a trained music teacher. He arrived at
Sydney in 1853 and shortly after established the W H Paling & Co music
store. It relocated a few times but traded until the 1980s at 338 George
Street, Sydney from premises acquired in 1891. He also had stores at other
locations. He had many notable achievements which can be read in Australian
Dictionary of Biography, Vol 5, (MUP), 1974.
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545*
Intercolonial Exhibition Melbourne, 1875, Philadelphia,
1876, in bronze (69mm), (C. 1876/6), obverse, O.R.Campbell.
Des. - J.Hogarth. Fec. in line above exergue, below Stokes
& Martin - Melbourne, impressed on obverse "Melbourne.
1875" and impressed at top edge with first two letters of
surname covered by a fitted suspension loop ‘John (Ro)sier".
One time cleaned, fine - very fine.

$100

At the exhibition in Department XII - Boots and Shoes, John Rosier, 46
Swanston Street, Melbourne won first prize. In awarding the medal judges
stated, "Highly artistic and beautifully made, equal to anything of the kind
from the West End of London."

Ex John Houstone Collection.



Award to 10-Year Old Boy for Saving His 5-Year Old
Sister from the Flooded Goulburn River

546*

Victorian Humane Society Silver Medal, (1876), with
Advance Australia coat-of-arms ribbon brooch bar, reverse
of medal inscribed, 'Thomas J.Bennett 11 August 1876'.
Toned extremely fine.

$3,000
Ex John Chapman Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 88 (lot 875).

Thomas John Bennett, ten year old schoolboy, Murchison, jumped into the
Goulburn River at high flood with his clothes on to rescue his sister Susan,
aged five, who was being carried out into the stream, depth of water about
thirty feet. This medal was presented by the Right Reverend Dr Moorhouse,
Bishop of Melbourne. Only twenty seven silver medals were awarded
before the Victorian Humane Society became the Royal Humane Society
of Australasia in 1883.
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547*
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879, in bronze (76mm)
by J.S. & A.B.Wyon, stop after CCC in date, unnamed. A
few short scratches and some hairlines, otherwise extremely
fine.

$150

Ex Colonial Auctions Australia 3 June 2006 (lot 892).

548
Sydney International Exhibition, 1879 in bronze (76mm) by
J.S. & A.B.Wyon. Toned, extremely fine.

$100

Ex W.J.Baker Collection from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 390).

549
Agricultural Society of New South Wales, in silver (51mm)
by Hardy Brothers, Sydney, reverse inscribed 'J.McMinn/Best
Sow/Sydney 1879', another, plain reverse; also Royal Mint
Coronation medal and packet, 1902, in silver. First with edge
bump, very fine - uncirculated. (3)

$120



550*
Tasmania, Juvenile Industrial Exhibition, 1883, award medal
in silver (38.5mm) inscribed on reverse, C.Groncell*, edge
impressed 'Fretwork & C.'. Extremely fine.

$250

551*
Northern Agricultural Association, Singleton Show 1885,
plain disc in silver (36mm), with ornate vine entwined
surround and ornate floral leaf and branch support at top with
ring-suspension (47x63mm), with extra floral leaf hanging
loose at top, reverse inscribed, 'J.Beattie/Manufactured
Tobacco'. Handcrafted, toned extremely fine.

$350
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Rockhampton King Plate

552*
Aboriginal breast plate, 1886, crescent shaped in brass
(200x105x3mm), holed at each end for chain suspension,
inscribed, 'Dondally/King Of/Rockhampton/Aug. 19th
1886". Fine.

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 76 (lot 419) and previously Roy Hinz Collection,
Toowoomba, Queensland.

Dondally from the Darambal Group located at Rockhampton,
Queensland.

Award for Waitangi River Rescue in New Zealand

553*

Royal Humane Society of Australasia Bronze Medal, (1886),

with ribbon brooch bar, reverse inscribed, 'John Tucker

Edmonds 10th November 1886°". Clasp attaching suspender

to medal loose, otherwise toned nearly extremely fine.
$400

At the meeting of the general court of directors of the Royal Humane Society
of Australasia held on 7th and 14th inst. (September 1887) Bronze Medals
were awarded to George W.Hingston, aged 21, and John T.Edwards (note
news report of the award has name spelt as Edwards whereas medal is named
to Edmonds), aged 25 years, for helping to save five persons from drowning
off the mouth of the Waitangi River, Bay of Islands, New Zealand, on the
10th November 1886.



554*
Berrima District A(gricultural) H(orticultural) & I(ndustrial)
Society, undated (1886), in silver (45mm), by J.Moore, in
Hardy Brothers Sydney case, reverse inscribed, '11th March
1886/won by/W.Harris'/ **Startle’/Trotting Stallion’. Some
light hairlines, nicely toned, uncirculated and rare.

$400

part

555*
Herbert River Agricultural And Pastoral Asson, in silver
(45mm) (2), struck by the Sydney Mint for Hardy Brothers,
reverse of first inscribed. '1889/Best Ration/Sugar/R.M.Boyd’,
the second inscribed, '1890/first Prize/Best Ration Sugar/
R.M.Boyd'. A few minor edge nicks on the first and both
with scuff marks, otherwise extremely fine. (2)

$800
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556*
Tasmanian International Exhibition, 1891-2, award medal,
in silver (32mm) (C.1891-2/4), unnamed. Some light hairlines
on reverse and minor edge nicks, nicely toned extremely
fine.

$80

Ex John Houstone Collection.

557*

Australia Federated, June 1 1901 in silver (23mm) by Fairfax

and Roberts (C.1901/4). Iridescent toning, uncirculated.
$100

Ex J.P.Melick Collection, from Downies Sale 275 (lot 399).

558*
Masonic Lodge Athole No.752, Right Worshipful Master's
jewel, 1903-4, in 15ct gold (approx 25.5¢), with shield on
ribbon and inscribed, 'Presented/To/Wor Bro/W.Blaikie/
R.W.M/1903.4", the jewel is adorned with a 10pt diamond
at the top and the central thistle features a blue sapphire.
Extremely fine.

$1,000

Continued next page



Lot 558 continued

Lodge Athole No.752 S(cottish) C(onstitution) was located at Bundaberg,
Queensland.

William Blaikie was born at Dalkeith, Scotland. He moved to Australia with
his parents, arriving at Queensland in 1884. He then went to Bundaberg
where he worked in a stationery business before opening his own business
in about 1893. He traded as a stationer, tobacconist and newsagency in
Bourbon Street, Bundaberg.

In addition to operating a business he was heavily involved in the music scene
as he was a gifted musician and singer. In addition he was Treasurer of the
Mutual Aid Lodge, M.U.1.O.O.F,, on committees for the General Hospital,
the School of Arts and the Race Club and Past Master of the Lodge Athole.
He died on 12 June 1919 at the relatively young age of 50.

Award for Attempted Rescue of a 9-Year Old Boy
from an 800-Feet Deep Abandoned Mine Shaft

559*

Royal Humane Society of Australasia Silver Medal, (1906),

reverse inscribed, ‘'Thomas Jeffree 27th April 1906'. No

ribbon, some edge nicks, otherwise toned good very fine.
$1,500

RHS Case N0.2305/6 - Joseph Healy, aged 29 years, and Thomas Jeffree,
aged 43 years, miners of Stawell, who attempted to rescue James Archibald
Gilchrist, aged 9 years, at Stawell on April 27, 1906. The boy had been lost
and it was suspected that he had fallen down an abandoned shaft, 800 feet
deep, known as Scallan's. An attempt was made to reach the shaft from a
drive, in the "Extended'* mine, but this failed. Jeffree and Healy volunteered
to go down the shaft on a rope. Jeffree went first, and was lowered to a
depth of 400 feet. He was then drawn up, as the shaft was full of loose and
projecting timber, and it was too dangerous. Then Healy went down to a
depth of 500 feet, where the shaft was blocked, and he had to be hauled
to the surface. The timbers were falling, and great risks were run, owing to
the swaying of the rope. Subsequently both men joined in the search, which
resulted in the boy's dead body being found.

Each man was awarded a Silver Medal.

With research including a newspaper account of the search and subsequent
difficult task of finding and retrieving the dead boy's body.

560*
R A 'S, Victoria, USA Fleet Visit 1908, Council pin backed
badge, in gilt (38mm dia) by Stokes & Sons. Extremely fine
and rare.

$450

561*
R A'S, Victoria, USA Fleet Visit 1908, Stewards pin backed
badge (38mm dia) by Stokes & Sons. Extremely fine and
rare.

$450

562*
Bendigo Agricultural & Hortl Socy, Grand National Show
1910, Judges pin backed badge in gilt and enamel (26mm
dia) by Stokes & Sons. Nearly uncirulated.

$100



563*
John Danks & Son, Melbourne, handcrafted fob in gold
(15ct stamped on shield, 26mm, total weight 4.6g) shield
within circle, engraved on obverse 'John Danks & Son/
Pty Ltd/Melbourne' and on reverse 'E.Wormald/20 Years
Service/20.1.1912". Extremely fine.

$150

564*
H.R.H.Prince of Wales Visit, Women War-Workers' Mass
Meeting, Adelaide, July 15, 1920 tinnie (56.5mm), by
Atkinson & Co, Makers, Adelaide. Minimal foxing, good
very fine and scarce.

$50

Ex lan McCutcheon Collection.

Newspaper ads were placed in an Adelaide newspaper at the start of June
1920 advising members of the League of Loyal Women and workers for the
Australian Comforts Fund wishing to take part in the women's mass meeting
in July that they should apply at once at the League of Loyal Women Office
for enrolment as only a limited number of tickets were available and it was
compulsory to attend three rehearsals for the march to be held on the day.
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part

565*
Royal National A. & I.A. of Queensland, member badge,
1922 in cardboard and numbered 2862 on reverse; Royal
National Association Brisbane, 1922-23 badges (2 different,
one a lapel badge and the other a wrist badge), both
numbered 2927 on reverse; 1924 badges (2 different, one
a lapel badge and the other a wrist badge), both numbered
2759 on reverse; 1926 badges (2 different, one a lapel badge
and the other a wrist badge), both numbered 3173 on reverse;
National Association Brisbane, 1927, wrist badge numbered
4635 on reverse; Royal National A & | Assocn Brisbane,
1931, wrist badge numbered 1795 on reverse. Fine - good
very fine. (9)

$80

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

part

566*
Tasmania, a group of swimming and life saving medals,
1925-1929, all inscribed to R.H.Bousfield of Hobart,
includes Hutchins School Hobart, award medals in bronze
(4); ASA, fobs in sterling silver (3); Royal Life Saving
Society, award of merit in silver, 1925-26 (in case of issue);
in bronze award medal, 1925-26; R.L.S.S, 1933 bars and
ribbon; also Victoria League of Tasmania, medal in silver
(31mm) with Queen Victoria bust on obverse, uninscribed,
however it is accompanied with a newspaper clipping noting
it was awarded to George Wainwright of Jack-Lane Council
School for an essay competition. Good very fine - extremely
fine. (11)

$200

Robert Hugh Bousfield was born in 1911 and enrolled at the Hutchins
School, Hobart in 1922 where he excelled at swimming.

Together with five photocopy pages from the The Hutchins School Magazine
1928.



567*
Bert Hinkler Airman Bundaberg, Australia, London to
Darwin flight in 16 days, Feb 1928 in silver (51mm; 80g)
(C.1928/1), by CDR (C.Douglas Richardson for Stokes),
issued by the Numismatic Society of Victoria. In a fitted
case, edge test file mark, handling marks and small edge
bruise on reverse, otherwise extremely fine and excessively
rare in silver.

$1,000

Only three sterling silver medals were struck, one to Hinkler's mother, one
to the Mayor of Bundaberg and the P.Kennedy Collection example (Spink
Australia Sale 33 lot 2440). Another example was also sold by us in Sale
67 lot 459. This could be one of the first two mentioned or an additional
example.

Ex Dr Barrie Towers Collection and previously ex Noble Numismatics Sale
105 (lot 887).

568
29th International Eucharistic Congress Sydney, 1928, in
silvered (40mm) (C.1928/3) (3, one with Amor, Sydney on
obverse, and two with C.W.A. incuse on bust and Amor on
reverse); 29th International Eucharistic Congress, 1928,
tinnie badge on original badge souvenir card (this laminated);
another different tinnie badge for same event; another
enamelled lapel badge for same event; Brisbane Member's
Card for same event, reverse named in handwritten ink to
'116 Mrs Barnes of Windsor, Brisbane' tinnie badge for
laying of Foundation Stone R.C.Cathedral by Cardinal
Cerretti (Australia's first Papal Legate) Sept 16th 1928;
Cathedral of the Holy Name, Brisbane, undated (c1938),
in silvered (31mm) (C.P/2); other religious medals for Pius
X and Pius XII and also a Children of Mary medal. The
last three good - fine, the rest mostly very fine - extremely
fine. (12)

$60

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.
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569
Coloured patches, mostly embroidered, includes Royal
N.S.W. Bowling Asscn. West Wyalong blazer badge on
original cloth backing; University College of Southern
Queensland; All Australia Netball Tournament 1928-1978;
JAFS Brisbane Airport; Brownie Guide (2 different); J Girl
Guides; Royal Life Saving Society Star; various others (14);
and a Eucharistic Congress Sydney 1928 short ribbon. The
last with stain at side, otherwise very fine, one other item
very fine, the rest uncirculated. (23)

$50

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

570
Award medals, includes Royal Life Saving Society Medallion,
(1928), in bronze (30mm), with suspension loop, reverse
inscribed, "A.N.Palmer/23.3.28"; Warana '83 Kawai Organ
Contest, in bronze (40mm), with neck cord, unnamed;
Kawana Waters Soccer Club Morey Tonen Medal, 1985, in
gilt (74mm), reverse marked 'U/7/Winners', and another in
silvered, reverse marked 'U/7/Shaun/Claridge’; International
Law Enforcement Olympics Sydney, 1988, in bronze
(70mm), with neck ribbon, unnamed; Kenmore State High
School Sport Award, in gilt (52mm), with suspension loop,
unnamed; South Australian Amateur Swimming Association
State Championship, in bronze (51mm), with suspension,
unnamed; Veteran Car Club of Australia (QId), in bronze
(43mm), unnamed; Pt Danger Air Sea Rescue Voluntary
Service 25 Years, 1990, in silvered (45mm), unnamed; also
Exposition Universelle De Paris, 1855, in bronze (45mm),
Medal of Honour to Alexandre father and son, reverse
with multiple lines to enable gluing to winning exhibit. Fine
- uncirculated. (10)

$50

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

571
Various surf life saving and sporting related medals,
includes Royal Life Saving Society Bronze Medallion,
reverse inscribed, 'E.Turton/14.12.31"; Intermediate Star,
reverse inscribed, 'N.K/1952"; another but smaller size,
reverse inscribed, '"M.A./2.12.66"; Surf Life Saving Assn
of Aust Proficiency Medal, reverse inscribed, 'Q/382/
R.G.D.Arnold/7.1.56"; Central Coast Junior Surf Life
Saving Association, Central Coast Branch Championship
award medal in bronze (41.5mm), with suspension loop,
unnamed; Swimming prize medal in white metal (48mm), by
Stokes, unnamed, holed on rim at top and bottom to fit on
stand; Tennis prize medal in aluminium (48mm), by Stokes,
unnamed, holed on rim at top and bottom to fit on stand;
Athletics, High Jump prize medal in cupro nickel (40mm),
no maker, unnamed; Tug-of-War prize medal in bronze
(32mm), no maker, with suspension loop, unnamed; also
Great Britain, The Life Boys of the Boy's Brigade badge;
Russia, European Cup Leningrad, 1973, Participant Medal
in bronze (60mm), unnamed. Mostly very fine. (11)

$80



Award for Rescuing a Miner from an Explosives Accident
at the Norseman Gold Mine, W. Aust

572*
Royal Humane Society of Australasia Clarke Medal, (1934), in gold (reverse of suspender bar marked 9ct), with ribbon
brooch bar, reverse inscribed, "Harry Suggett/25.10.34". Ribbon damaged, some hairlines and a few small edge nicks, otherwise
extremely fine and rare.

$15,000

Together with Royal Humane Society award scroll dated 15 July 1935 wherein it was resolved, "That the Courage and Humanity displayed by Harry Suggett,
Norseman (W.A.), Trucker, aged 27 years, in rescuing William George Shackel from the effects of an explosion on October 25, 1934 at the Norseman Gold
Mine, Call for the admiration of this Court and justly entitle him to the Clarke Gold Medal of this Society which is hereby awarded." The scroll is stored in
a Royal Humane Society leather pouch (with small section (approx 2.5x2.5cm) missing at front.

RHS case 4879 - Harry Suggett, Norseman (W.A.), Trucker, aged 27 years, who rescued William George Shackel from the effects of an explosion on October
25, 1934, at the Norseman Gold Mine. Shackel was lighting 13 charges of dynamite in the face of a stope. He had lit seven when the first exploded. A miner
named, Miotti saw what had happened and ran for help. Suggett ran along the drive, climbed above the timber and dragged Shackel down out of the stope
to the drive and to safety. Suggett knew the other charges would explode at any moment, and they actually exploded as he went above the timber, throwing
him back, but he persevered and rescued Shackel, who was seriously injured. Suggett was brought to the surface semi-concious. He had been hit by rocks and
was badly shaken. He was admitted to hospital and was there for a week. In a special report Mr. A.W.Winzer, Inspector of Mines, says: ""A more dangerous
position for a man to get into would be difficult to imagine. In my opinion Suggett showed uncommon heroism and risked his life to save a comrade. Any
person with a knowledge of explosives and facts of the occurrence must agree that Suggett is entitled to the highest award given for bravery."

The man who was saved, W.G.Shackel, suffered the loss of a hand and other injuries.

With a binder containing copies of reports of the accident and numerous newspaper reports of the accident and the award to Harry Suggett.

573
Victoria, Centenary Agricultural Show, 1934, in bronze (54mm) by Stokes, uninscribed (C.1934/6a); Victorian Centenary
and Sixth Australasian Philatelic Exhibition, Melbourne 1934, in bronze (50x38mm) by Stokes Melb (C.1934/12). A small
spot with verdigris on second medal, otherwise good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$100

45



part

574*
Religious medals and badges, includes souvenirs of First
Holy Communion, and of Confirmation, St Christopher
medals, The Guild of St Peter, Children of Mary, Holy Name
Society, noted badge for Centenary of Melbourne National
Eucharistic Congress 1934, numbered 26752 on reverse, and
school badge for Christian Bros College Albion Heights and
a lapel pin for St Faith's School Yeppoon, 1.0.G.D. Good
Samaritan School Wilston, N(ational) C(atholic) G(irls")
M(ovement) badge, and various others including a few Papal
medals. Very good - uncirculated. (50)

$80

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

575*
Tasmania, Royal Hobart Centenary Regatta, 1938, in gilded
tombac, (57mm) by Stokes Melb (C.1938/13). In case of
issue, edge knock at 12 o'clock and test cut at 2.30 o'clock,
otherwise extremely fine.

$120
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One of Only Three 'Father and Son’
Valour Awards to Victoria Police

576>
Family Police Group: (Father) Pair: Victoria Police Valour
Badge (see Australians Awarded by Clive Johnson this medal
illustrated); Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal
(ENIR type 1). Norman Keith Jones No 9196 3.7.1940 on
first medal, N.K.Jones. V.B. on second medal. (Son) Victoria
Police Force Valour Award. K.C.Jones No 16716. 4.10.1972
(see Australians Awarded by Clive Johnson this medal
illustrated). All medals engraved. All medals with brooch
suspender bars, very fine - extremely fine.

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 79 (lot 1122).

Father: Norman Keith Jones, born 280c¢t1913 at Somerville, Vic, died
05Dec1995; part of service record includes 28May1937 Passed First Aid
Examination; 25Feb1938 Passed retention examination; 20Sep1940 Police
Valour Badge awarded to Constable Norman Keith Jones together with
Constable W.E.Quill, 8917 for their courageous action and devotion to
duty in arresting at Royal Park Melbourne, 5/7/40 two escapees who were
known to be armed and dangerous. By their prompt action and sound
judgment the Constables upheld the best traditions of the Victorian Police
forces; -May1941 Commended by CCP together with Constable Orger 9369
for special zeal, vigilance in the execution of their dutys (sic) which resulted
in the apprehension and conviction of four youths for stealing motor cars.
Nov1941 Passed examination in a course of Anti SAS and A.R.P. training held
at Depot; 10May1944 Highly commended for outstanding zeal and devotion
to duty during extensive fires at Beaumaris on 14/1/44; 1959 Awarded Police
LS&GC Medal; he retired 270ct1973 after service at Collingwood, the
Motorcycle Patrol Section, Transport Branch, *T* District HQs and for the
last 10 years with the Motor Boating Squad.

In Constable Jones' own account of the escapees capture he said, "Two
prisoners coming to Melbourne from Tallangatta, jumped their police escorts
and took their guns. They had handcuffed the escorts, and then jumped off
the train at Royal Park. They were in the Royal Park Golf Course area, so my
colleague and | searched for them, found them and gave chase. We managed
to catch them after they had split up. When we arrived back where we had
planned to meet, | had one prisoner and the other prisoner had my mate.
They wanted to swap but we managed to get them both in the end. One of
those times when all's well that ends well.’

Son: Kevin Cameron Jones, born 07Sep 1936 at Mt Gambier, Sth Aust, died
16Nov2004; served with Victoria Police 10May1957 to 30Jun1969 and
11Jun1971 to 15Feb1983; rank on discharge was Detective Senior Constable
CIB Special Branch; Discharged as Medically Unfit. His Police Valour Award
was presented to him at the passing-out parade held at the Police Training
Academy on 3Nov1972.

There are only three ‘father and son' pairs with Victorian Police Valour
awards.

With research including a copy of Police Life news-magazine of the Victorian
Police Force with a front page photo of Constable Jones receiving his Valour
Award from the Assistant Commissioner.



577*
Police Long Service and Good Conduct Medal, (EIIR
Dei Gratia). Daniel Redmond O'Keefe. Impressed. Swing
mounted, uncirculated.

$150

Ex Downies Auction 321 (lot 2852).

Daniel Redmond O'Keefe, was born 16 July 1898 at Rutherglen, Victoria.
He was employed as a baker when he joined the Victoria Police on 26
November 1919 and allotted number 6379. He performed duty at the
following stations, Depot, Russell Street, and Bourke Street West. He was
discharged on resignation on 28 February 1921. During 1922 he worked as
a barman. He then joined the NSW Police Force on 16 September 1922 and
served until at least 1968, No. 1428 at rank of Constable. Daniel Redmond
O'Keefe died on 18 July 1971.

With comprehensive research.

578
N.S.W. Amateur Swimming Association, in silver (2), 45mm,
each 48g, inscribed on reverse '330 Yards/Medley Teams
Snr. Chp/ 1944-45,/1st/ Bondi/ 3m.54s/ Record’; other *550
yds/Bstrke Teams Snr: Chp/ 1944-45, 1st/ Bondi / 7m.23.6
s'. Nearly extremely fine. (2)

$120

579
Tasmania, 150th Anniversary of British Settlement, 1953-54,
in silvered bronze (69mm) by Stokes (C.1953-54/1). In case
of issue, small rim nicks, otherwise extremely fine.

$100
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580
Royal Antediluvian Order of Buffaloes, collar featuring
a range of jewels and awards totalling 18 pieces with
eight matching items on each side and the top and bottom
centre piece also matching; RAOB Chief Primo jewel
with suspension bar stick-pin 'R.A.O.B. - G.A.B.", reverse
inscribed, 'R.A.O.B.G.A.B/W.Mellick/Lodge Boorowa/
N.238/2.2.41"; book titled, 'Freemasonry and the Bible' by
H.L.Haywood, 1951, approx 322pp + 8 maps, hardcover, a
presentation bible with typed note to Wor. Bro. John B.Grant
and signed 'John Thain' 9th January 1962; Masonic Mark
Master Masons Keystone jewel; Masonic pair of cufflinks;
book of Charges, Regulations etc for Free & Accepted
Masons under the United Grand Lodge of New South Wales,
hardcover, 213pp, with illustrations of jewels; Royal Ark
Mariner's Grand Master's miniature jewel. Three of the
jewels on the collar are damaged, age toning on one of the
front pages of the bible and the cover and at the front of
the second book, otherwise the interior of both books in
excellent condition, overall fine - very fine. (6 + pair)

$60

part

581*
Lifesaving and Ambulance awards to family: (Father): The
Royal Life Saving Society Bronze Medal award in cupro
nickel, type 6 obverse with three trees on landscape, reverse
inscribed, '"H.A.Towns/2.4.22', Royal Life Saving Society,
NSW Service award in bronze, by Simes Sydney, reverse
inscribed, "H.Towns/2.1.30."; NSW Railway Ambulance
Corps Silver Efficiency Medal, reverse inscribed, '"H.A. Towns/
Efficient/1933"; Son: NSW Railway Ambulance Corps,
Silver Efficiency Badge, reverse inscribed, '1949/Efficient/
R.J.Town', Silver Efficiency First Bar, reverse inscribed,
'R.J. Town/Efficient 1951"; Public Transport Commission of
NSW First Aid Corps, Silver Efficiency Second Bar, reverse
inscribed, 'R.J. Town/Efficient 1973", Gold Efficiency Badge
in silver gilt, reverse inscribed, '1974/Efficient/R.J.Town',
Life Member Gold Efficiency Badge in 9ct gold (10.39g),
reverse inscribed, 'Efficient/1977/R.J.Town". Very fine -
extremely fine. (8)

$250

Note: The father's surname is recorded as Towns and the son's surname is
recorded as Town.

The NSW Railway Ambulance Corps was formed in 1885 and operated until
1958 when it became the NSW Railway First Aid Corps and then in 1972 it
became the Public Transport Commission First Aid Corps.



part

582*
Coronation of King George VI and the Historic Year When
England Had Three Kings, 1936, in silvered and enamel and
another in gilt and enamel (46x20mm) (G.CM360, Giordano
states that the only examples seen have come from Australia),
features three overlaid medals, the first with head of George
V left, the second with the crowned busts of George VI
and Queen Elizabeth left and the third with the head of
Edward VIII right, the medals have enamel around the edge
respectively red, white and blue, pin back and on the reverse
in relief, 'Souvenir/Of The Coronation/Of King George VI/
And The Historic Year/of 1936, During Which/England Had
Three/Kings." Toned, otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$50

Ex lan McCutcheon Collection.

583
Collection of medals, badges and tokens, 1890s-1990s,
includes several coins including some crowns, noted Keeling
Cocos Islands ten cents and twenty five cents, 1977, also
noted some agricultural society badges, The Frank Whiddon
Masonic Homes Life Governor medal, a medal for Brisbane
Exhibition, 1897, Trackson Brothers in aluminium (32mm)
(C.1897/81), from New Guinea a medallion with native
woman on obverse and map of New Guinea and Papua on
reverse c1940s-50s, a Young Australia League badge c1930s-
40s, a Souvenir of Royal National Show Brisbane, 1924, in
gilded (27mm) (C.1924/6), two different Sydney Harbour
Bridge small medal/badges, Newcastle Tattersall's Club 6D
tokens (2), and many more items. In two red coin albums,
very good - uncirculated. (174)

$80

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.
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part

584*
Coronation of King George VI and the Historic Year When
England Had Three Kings, 1936, in silvered and enamel and
another in gilt and enamel (46x20mm) (G.CM360, Giordano
states that the only examples seen have come from Australia),
features three overlaid medals, the first with head of George
V left, the second with the crowned busts of George VI
and Queen Elizabeth left and the third with the head of
Edward VIII right, the medals have enamel around the edge
respectively red, white and blue, pin back and on the reverse
in relief, ‘Souvenir/Of The Coronation/Of King George VI/
And The Historic Year/of 1936, During Which/England Had
Three/Kings." Toned, otherwise uncirculated. (2)

$50

Ex lan McCutcheon Collection.

585*
Edward VIII, Victoria, Melbourne Royal Show, 1936, in
yellowed bronze (54mm) (G.CM174; C.1936/9), by Stokes,
unnamed, obverse, barehead of Edward VIII right, reverse,
farm scene. A few digs on reverse naming area and a few
minor edge nicks, otherwise good very fine.

$60

Ex lan McCutcheon Collection.



586
Australian Numismatic Society, in copper, 1949 (3), in silver,
1966 (C.1966/15), silver, (C.1966/16), silver (C.1966/13),
silver and nickel 1973 (C.1973/10), base metal (5), 1966 fifty
cents, two up penny. Very good - uncirculated. (15)

$100

587
Newcastle Numismatic Society, in silver, 1966, (38mm) by
Amor (C.1966/6) (Sir William Dobell); in bronze (38mm)
by Amor (C.1966/7)(decimal currency introduced).
Uncirculated. (2)

$50

588
Barrier Chapter NSW Masonic Lodge, satin and white
tanned kidskin hide lodge apron with silver tassels, also three
colonial engraved sterling silver sash fittings, hallmarked by
colonial silversmith, Bowen & Co (of Adelaide), in a dark
blue leather purse (approx 19.5x16.5cm), gold blocked
edges at front and named to, ‘Comp. J.F.Ferguson/Barrier
Chapter,/N.S.W.", with a brass lock, decoratively engraved.
Very fine.

$100

Barrier Lodge (Chapter 16), Broken Hill, NSW was founded 13 June 1891.
It surrendered its Chapter to the NSW Chapter to become part of the Grand
Lodge of Mark Master Masons of NSW.

On 5 August 1891 the Masonic fraternity of Broken Hill entertained the M.W.
the Grand Master, the Earl of Jersey, at the Freemasons' Hall. Worshipful
Brother J.F.Ferguson was in the chair, with about 100 members of the craft
in attendance. In November 1897 Worshipful Brother J.F.Ferguson delivered
the address during the ceremony of laying the cornerstone of the new Masonic
Hall at Broken Hill. In 1893 J.F.Ferguson held the office of District Grand
Inspector of Workings.
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589
City of Adelaide Fifth Festival of Arts, 1968, in bronze
(39mm) (C.1968/7); 50th Anniversary First Aeroplane Flight
England - Australia, 1969, in bronze (38mm) (C.1969/11a);
Cairns & District Centenary, 1976, in bronze (51mm)
(C.1976/4); Brisbane World Expo '88, 1988, in silver (35mm)
(3) and also in silver plate (4) (C.1988/23) (7); The Pavilion
of the Holy See at World Expo 88, 1988, in gilt (39mm)
(C.1988/24); First State '88 Darling Harbour, 1988, in gilt
(32mm) (CB.31);150th Anniversary of St Joseph's Church
Tasmania, 1991, in white metal (51mm); Bert Hinkler
Airman, undated (1992), in silvered (40mm), a replica
of original 1928 medal; Cathedral Church of St David at
Hobart to Commemorate the Centenary of the Consecration
of the Chancel and Sanctuary and Visit of Prince of Wales,
1994, in silvered (62mm); Rotary International Centenary,
2005, in gilt (38mm). In cases, some with certificates, some
cases and certificates with foxing, otherwise uncirculated.
(16)

$50

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

590
50th Anniversary of RAAF, 1971, in silvered bronze (61mm)
and another in bronze (C.1971/7) (2); 100th Anniversary
Australian Light Horse, 2003, in bronze (58mm), by
A.J.Parkes; The Australian Spirit, Sands of Gallipoli
medallion, undated (2004), brass plate (54mm) covered
with sand collected from Gallipoli and under clear resin to
represent water on the beaches of Gallipoli. All in cases, the
Light Horse issue with stand, the first two with small area
of oxidation, otherwise uncirculated. (4)

$100

591
Rotary International 62nd World Convention, First in
Australia, 1971, in bronze (50mm) (C.1971/10); Completion
of Sealing Barrier Highway, 1972, in bronze (51mm)
(C.1972/1) (black spotting on reverse); Rail Link to Roma
and Bungil Shire Established, 1980, in bronze and another in
gilt (47mm) (C.1980/13) (2); Sydney Harbour Bridge, 1982
in bronze (34mm) (C.1982/11); First Fleet Re-Enactment,
1988, in copper (45mm) (CB.157); Proclamation of City
Status for Hobart, 1992, in antique silvered (38mm), in
pack marked medallion no.59; Mack Trucks Australia 30
Years, 1993, in silvered (48mm), uniface (same design as
C.1988/48); Centenary of Public Transport in Tasmania,
1993, in enamel and steel (69mm), picture card medal
number 91 with ten cards inside; Australian Farmers
National Country Music Muster, 1993, in gilt (32mm); 150
Years of Catholic Schooling Brisbane, 1995, in enamel and
bronze (65mm), with suspension loop; Sesquicentenary of
Historic Newstead House, 1996, in bronze (oval 77x54mm);
M.R.Roberts issues, Halley's Comet, 1986, in gilt (31mm),
RAN 75th Anniversary, 1986, in gilt (31mm); also a
number of minor medals (30), some multiples and a few
in poor condition, noted C.1970/61a and C.1979/21. Poor
- uncirculated. (49)

$60

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.



592*
Sporting medals, includes Australian Maccabi Council,
Interstate Sports Carnival, Brisbane 1971-2 (39) in silvered
bronze (50mm); also Sydney 1973-74 (41) in silvered bronze
(50mm) (2); Australian Maccabi Federation, Interstate Sports
Carnival, Melbourne 1975-76 (43) in gilt bronze (50mm),
and another identical in silvered bronze; Brisbane 1976.77
(44) in silvered bronze (50mm) (2); Brisbane 1981/82 (49)
in gilt bronze (50mm) (3); Sydney 1982/83 (50) in silvered
bronze with obverse plated (50mm); Adelaide 1983/84 (51)
in gilt bronze (50mm), and another in silvered bronze; Perth
1984-85 (52) in silvered bronze (50mm), and in bronze (2);
Maccabi Sports Carnival in plated silvered bronze (49mm),
reverse inscribed for Sydney 1988/89 (56); all the above prize
medals are for Lawn Bowls, all are unnamed and all game’s
numbers recorded above after the year are marked in the
Star of David on the obverse except for last which is on the
reverse; Yachting medal in gilt bronze (46mm), by T.Stokes,
reverse inscribed, 'STEAK 'n KIDNEY '87"; Gold Coast
LBC badge in gilt and enamel; City Bowling Club Sydney
N.S.W. 100th Anniversary badge in gilt and enamel. All but
one medal in removable individual plastic satchels and one
container, all with neck ribbon attached and the Maccabi
Sports Carnival medal has a suspension loop and neck cord,
mostly good very fine - extremely fine. (20)

$150

Steak 'n Kidney is a 12-metre yacht that competed in the 1987 Defender
Selection Series for the America's Cup. She was acquired by the Australia 12m
Historic Trust in 2011 and is now based near Drummoyne, Sydney, NSW
and is part of the fleet used by the Australian 12 Metre Association.

50

593
Anniversary of National Service, 1972, in white metal (47mm)
(not in Carlisle); Navy Week, 1988, in gilt (32mm), cased;
HMAS Sydney, 1990 in gilt (32mm), cased; 1990 Gallipoli,
in gilt (32mm), cased; HMAS Canberra HMAS Shropshire
Association Tasmanian Reunion, 1991, in oxidised silvered
(57mm), cased; Golden Dragon Museum Bendigo, 1991,
in oxidised silvered and another in gilt (42mm) (2), both
cased; Sands of Gallipoli Men of Valour, set containing two
medallions, a replica Victoria Cross and a vial of Gallipoli
sand (with certificate 433 of 5,000), cased; Australian Army
challenge coin, undated, in brass and enamel (48mm);
Australia Souvenir Coin/Dog on Tucker Box, 2009, in gilt
(29mm); The Anzacs Lest We Forget, undated, in oxidised
bronze (34mm) (2), both on cards; Steve Waugh medallion,
undated, in oxidised bronze (35mm), on card. Uncirculated.
(12 + set)

$110

594
The Australian State Medals, (1976), Premiers Edition set of
six proof sterling silver medals (35g each), issued by Stokes.
Housed in a frame with slip case, also with certificates and
booklet, FDC. (set of 6)

$120

595
Queen Elizabeth I, Silver Jubilee Visit to Australia, 1977,
in silver (39mm) (C.1977/6), in stamped and postmarked
card in folder; Royal Wedding of Prince Charles & Lady
Diana Spencer, 1981, in bronze (50mm) (C.1981/12), edge
number 0195; Australian Bicentenary, 1988, official medal
in bronze (49mm) (CB.195), by Royal Australian Mint;
Centenary of Rockhampton Post Office, 1992, in bronze
(29mm), in folder (2); Rotary International Convention
Melbourne, 1993, in gilt (50mm) (2), by Royal Australian
Mint, with certificate n0s.1911 and 1919; 150 Years of
Catholic Schooling Brisbane, 1995, in enamel and bronze
(65mm), with suspension loop, in display stand; Rotary
International Best All Rounder award medal, undated, in
bronze (50mm), unnamed; also commemorative medals in
card holders for Broken Hill Centenary, 1983; Hyde Park
Barracks, 1984; NSW Soudan Contingent, 1985; Restoration
of Parliament House Sydney, 1985; Sydney Harbour Tunnel
Opened, 1992; ANDA Coin Fair, 2000 (2); Opening of
Suncorp Stadium, 2003; The Anzacs 25April 1915, undated.
Uncirculated. (18)

$50

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

596
Various medallions and small medals, 1970-2002 period,
including Australian Numismatic Society 1982, 1984, 1985,
1988, Railways Union badge, 1883-1993 (cased); Battle
of Long Tan (1991) in silver by the Royal Australian Mint
(cased); bronze and silver of Numismatic Society South
Australia Flinders/Baudin Encounter, 1802-2002, also a few
commemorative coin issues, including PNC "Weary' Dunlop
fifty cents, 1995, 2009 mint set, 2015 Gallipoli dollar 'C'
mm, all in one small David Jones box. Uncirculated - FDC.
(22)

$80

Ex R.B.Egelton Collection.



597
Shooting medals, includes Ipswich Pistol Shooting
Championship (50mm) (3), one cupro nickel with green
neck ribbon for Air Pistol A Grade, two bronze, one with red
neck ribbon for Free Pistol A Grade and one without ribbon
for Air Pistol B Grade; South Queensland Championships
1976 in gilt and enamel (43mm) for 40 Shot Air Rifle 10
Metres, in plastic case; untitled Pistol prize medals (51mm)
(3), two in oxidised silvered bronze, one for 1979 S.E.Zone
B.Grade, the other for South East Zone Championship
1976 A Grade, and one other in bronze for 1983 S.E.Zone
B.Grade; Queensland Pistol Championships Brisbane 1977
badges in gilt and enamel (2) one (32mm), the other identical
but for Competitor (32x38mm); NRA lapel badge (11mm).
The second last badge with chip in enamel at top right corner,
otherwise very fine - extremely fine. (10)

$80

part

598*
XII Commonwealth Games Brisbane, Australian Numismatic
Society Brisbane Commemorating 20 Years, undated (1982),
in silver (50mm; 53.35g) (C.1982/10) (3, edge numbered
7, 168 and 169), by A.J.Parkes; the same in bronze (2,
edge numbered 7 and 465); the same but in aluminium
(unnumbered). Some toning, otherwise uncirculated. (6)
$60

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.
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599*
The Gateway Bridge Brisbane, 1986, in silver (50mm;
71.28g) (C.1986/48) (2, edge numbered 161 and 162), by
The Australian Numismatic Society Brisbane Branch; the
same but in gilt (2, edge numbered 221 and 222); the same
but in oxidised bronze (2, edge numbered 373 and 374), each
in maroon felt satchel marked in gilt for Gateway Bridge and
with gold coloured drawstring. Uncirculated. (6)

$80

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

600
Australian Bicentennial, 1988 commemorative medallion set,
six sterling silver medallions (50mm), official RAM issue;
Celebration of a Nation proof-like base metal 1988. In cases
of issue, FDC. (2)

$200

601
Australia's Bicentenary, Souvenir Dollar Celebrating 200th
Birthday, 1988, in gilt, oxidised silvered and bronze (40mm)
(CB.136) (3); Raising the Flag, 1988, in gilt, oxidised silvered
and bronze (40mm) (CB.137) (3); Vienna Woods State
School Celebrating Australia's Bicentenary, 1988, in silver
(35mm) (only 18 issued in silver) and another in antiqued
copper (CB.141) (2), and a lead pull of the obverse design
and another of the reverse design; Australia's Bicentennial
Medal Collection, carded set of five in gilt (30mm); Pioneer
Village Country Music Club Bicentennial Hall, 1988, in
antiqued brass (CB.142); also Official Opening of Vienna
Woods State School, 1985, in silver (35mm) and another in
gilt (C.1985/2) (2). A couple of spots of verdigris on edge of
two medals in set, otherwise uncirculated. (13 + set)

$80

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.



602
Australia’'s Numismatic History, 1788-1988 in silver, also
other base metal commemorative medals, mostly cased,
world medals including Abraham Lincoln Gettysburg
Address. Very fine - FDC. (18)

$70

603
Sunshine Motorway, to Commemorate the Opening (Stage
1), 20 January 1990, in gilt bronze (50mm), by A.J.Parkes,
in blue felt satchel marked in gilt for Sunshine Motorway
and with gold coloured drawstring (49 medals each with
satchel), plus empty satchels (11), also a small satin banner
with motorway emblem and marked in blue print for the
official opening. The banner with foxing and folds, the rest
uncirculated. (49 medals with satchels + 12)

$200

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

604
Prize medals, includes South Queensland Soccer Assn
Queensland Championships; Mooloolaba Yacht club
Wednesday Sailing 1st, Donated by Dolphin Marine &
Sunsport; Buderim Amateur Swimming Club, gilt (2,
different), silvered (3, one different), bronze (2); generic
basketball medal inscribed on reverse, '1991/Hamilton L/P/C
Grade/Runners-Up*; generic Aussie Rules medal inscribed
on reverse, 'U15/Premiers/1977"; generic soccer medal
inscribed on reverse, ‘Logan City. T.F.A/B Grade Premiers/
Browns Plains', with neck ribbon; generic swimming medal
inscribed on reverse, 'R.S.C - 1985/Distance Ch/ships',
with neck ribbon; Festival '82 Kawai Organ Contest, with
neck cord; generic Aussie Rules medal in lead by Selwin
Trophies, un-titled; Melbourne Dog Club Challenge; generic
soccer medal inscribed on reverse, 'Earl Anthony's/Dublin
40 Bowl/March 3 1981', all medals unnamed. Very fine
- uncirculated. (17)

$50

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

605
Various modern medals and medalets by the Royal Australian
Mint and Perth Mint, including ATSIC 1993; Proclamation
Coinage 200th Anniversary; Perth Mint Centenary, 1999;
coloured silver (2); Royal Sydney Golf Club, 1993; Nursery
Education, 1993; token one ounce silver; also commemorative
coin packs (8). All cased, uncirculated - FDC. (30)

$80

Ex R.Munday Collection.

606
Australasian Society of the History of Medicine Biennial
Conference, 1995, Norfolk Island, in oxidized bronze (oval
56x78mm), design by Peter Dornan of Brisbane; Unveiling
of the Statue Hippocrates at the Medical School Herston
Brisbane, 1996, in bronze (60mm), by A.J.Parkes. The first
with two small pin-hole marks to rim possibly in preparation
for mounting, the second in felt satchel of issue, with a few
oxidation spots and some other unusual patterned spotting,
otherwise both uncirculated. (2)

$60
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MAJ COBCROFT
07-12-04

lot 607



607*
The Colonel John Thomson Medal, undated (first awarded
1997), in burnished pewter (60mm), obverse, three quarters
facing bust of Dr Thomson in the uniform of the Principal
Medical Officer of the Queensland Defence Force at the time
of Australia's Federation in 1901, reverse, badge of the Royal
Australian Army Medical Corps within a wreath and with a
plaque at bottom pantographed, ‘Maj M.D.Cobcroft, OAM,
RFD/Foundation Donor'; another identical medal, reverse
plaque pantographed, ‘Maj. Cobcroft/07-12-04". The first
with rim marks at four points where it has been in a stand,
otherwise uncirculated and both in felt sachets of issue. (2)
$200

Together with a background history of the medal and also a copy of an article
published in PAULATIM - Magazine of the Royal Australian Army Medical
Corps in 2005. This article, with a preface by Major M.D.Cobcroft, OAM,
RFD (Retd), is an edited, readable form of the oration he delivered at the
University of Queensland in December 2004 titled, 'The Burma Thailand
Railway: Myth, Legend and Reality".

The Colonel John Thomson Medal, first awarded in 1997, is awarded
annually to the John Thomson Orator chosen by the John Thomson Trust
Committee within the office of the Triumvirate Committee of the Defence
Health Reserves, Victoria Barracks, Brisbane, Queensland. The Colonel
John Thomson oration was previously the foremost named oration of the
University of Queensland but lapsed many years ago. It was resurrected by
a group of officers within the Australian military of which Major Cobcroft
OAM, RFD was one.

lot 608

53

608*
The Sir William MacGregor Medal, undated (first awarded
1999), a trial essay prior to striking the first medals in 1998,
in burnished pewter (60mm), by A.J.Parkes, obverse, facing
bust of Sir William MacGregor, reverse, historic convict-built
Commissariat Stores building now the headquarters of The
Royal Historical Society of Queensland, with wreath at base.
In case of issue, uncirculated.

$100

Together with a brief history of Sir William MacGregor and also a
handwritten card stating on one side that this is “To Mervyn, A Trial Essay of
the MacGregor Medal with many thanks for your generosity, from (illegible
signature)’, and on the other side, 'Prior to the striking of the First medals,
in 1998." This card and a medal were given to Major M.D.Cobcroft OAM,
RFD (Retd), one of the sponsors of the medal.

In 1999 The Royal Historical Society of Queensland began awarding the
Sir William MacGregor Medal for exceptional and outstanding service in
the promotion of Queensland history. It is named in honour of the Society's
first patron.

lot 609 part (next page)
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609*
Centenary of the BMA - AMA in Queensland, 1894-1994, in oxidised silvered (oval 55.5x77.5mm), designed by P.D. (Peter
Dornan of Brisbane), obverse, Hygieia, daughter of the god of medicine Asclepius standing right with a snake twined around
her left arm and with a botanical bouquet, symbolising the ‘plant of immortality’, in front of her, reverse, Asclepius symbol of
a rod with snake twined around it and below this is a black enamelled plaque inscribed, ‘Presented to/Dr Mervyn Cobcroft/
From AMAQ?; another identical in oxidised bronze and unnamed in the plaque area; also the sculptor's uniface trial piece
in lead of the obverse design. Uncirculated. (3)

$250

Together with descriptive page of information for the medal design.

54



610*

The Surgeon General's Centenary Medallion, Royal

Australian Army Medical Corps, 2003, in gilt bronze (oval

90x45mm), by A.J.Parkes. In case of issue, uncirculated.
$100

Together with a personally signed card of thanks from Professor John Pearn
(Major General John Pearn AO RFD (Retd) and former Surgeon General of
the Australian Defence Force). This medal was instigated by him and only 50
were produced. The card with the medal states that it is medal 14 of 50.

lot 611

55

611*
Transit of Venus medal, 2004, in bronze (55mm), by
A.J.Parkes, obverse, inscribed, "The/Transit of Venus/Science
and Medicine/Observations by Staff,/Friends and Patients
from/the Royal Childrens Hospital/Brisbane, Australia/8th
of June 2004/Astronomy and History/by/Dr. Bob McCrossin/
and/Prof. John Pearn’, reverse, Present were, and then lists
21 names in alphabetic order of those present, all within an
open wreath with ribbon tie. In plastic container of issue,
uncirculated.

$100

Among the names on the reverse of the above medal are Prof. John Pearn
(Major General John Pearn AO RFD (Retd) and former Surgeon General of
the Australian Defence Force), Dr Mervyn Cobcroft (Major M.D.Cobcroft,
OAM, RFD (Retd)), Dr Bob McCrossin, Dr Roger Allen, Mr Greg Faux
and Mr Colin Ryan AM.

Together with printed sheet on transit of Venus from an article in the
Australian newspaper and details of the observation as commemorated in
the above medal as well as attendance sheets (2) for the above observation,
one with printed signatures of Prof Pearn and Dr McCrossin, the organisers
of the viewing.

612
Illawarra Numismatic Society Association, founded 2005,
oxidised silver plate, Shellharbour 2009 and many others,
ex dealer's stock, all in large carton, includes Bulldogs
lucky penny framed, also enamelled club badges. Fine -
uncirculated. (approx 350)

$220

613
Sands of Gallipoli 90th Anniversary Medallion Set, includes
six medallions in brass alloy plated in silver with colour, a vial
of sand from beaches of Gallipoli Peninsula and Rising Sun
badge replica; Sands of Gallipoli plaque; Sands of Gallipoli
teaspoon. In display cases of issue, uncirculated. (3)

$70
Ex R.Munday Collection.

614
Collection of medals and tokens, 1820s-1990s, also some
world coins including crowns and some Australian silver
coins, face value pre 1946 $0.20 and post 1945 $0.50 and
silver fifty cents, 1966 (2), noted Rotary International 62nd
World Convention First in Australia, 1971, in bronze (50mm)
(C.1971/10), Tasmania, The Emu Bay Railway Company
Centenary, 1997, in silvered and another in bronze (50mm),
a French medal, Charles Ferdinand Duke of Berry Memorial
1820 in bronze (41mm), and USA Roanoke Rapids North
Carolina Diamond Jubilee medal, 1972, in silvered and
another in bronze (38mm), also a few replica items. In a red
coin album, good - uncirculated. (73)

$80

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

615
Medalets, various issues 1897-1956 (15), noted British
Transvaal War, 1899-1900, in silver (23mm) (C.1899-
00/9), Victoria, Clifford Park Jamboree, 1955-56, in gilded
(37mm) (C.1956/7); Tasmania, Bellerive (Ferry) Turnstile
Adult token; tradesmen tokens, Metcalfe & Lloyd, Sydney
penny, 1863 and Professor Holloway's Pills & Ointments
halfpenny, 1858; also Great Britain, Queen Victoria Jubilee
1897 in white metal (29mm); USA, John Wayne medal in
bronze (32mm), and Union Pacific Railroad lucky token in
aluminium. Poor - very fine. (21)

$100



part

616>
Medal collection, some items noted include International
Exhibition Coolgardie, 1899, in silver (19mm) (C.1899/8),
ET inscribed unofficially on reverse; George V Coronation/
Western Australia, 1911, in silvered (31mm) (C.1911/23),
with suspender, pin suspension bar and ribbon (this
poor); Sydney Opera House, 1973, in cupro nickel
(39mm) (C.1973/3); Our Lady of the Sea Catholic Church
Cleveland New Church Opened, 1974, in sterling silver
(33mm) (C.1974/4); Murarrie Golden Jubilee, 1978, in gilt
bronze and enamel (38mm) (C.1978/8), with neck ribbon;
Paddington Public School, 1981, in gilt (31mm) (C.1981/4),
with ribbon; Brisbane Market 100 Years Old, 1984, in gilt
(38mm) (C.1984/34), with ribbon; a host of others (25)
from 1920s-2000s and noted an unfinished badge featuring
the Sydney Harbour Bridge in bronze; also includes Royal
Order of Scotland Masonic breast jewel; Royal Antediluvian
Order of Buffaloes Grand Lodge of Queensland Colin
McMaster Lodge No 58 jewel named to Bro J.W.Considine
19-9-53, and East Cleveland Knights Chapter past master
jewel named to Bro A.A.Richardson R.O.H. 1946, in gilt,
enamel and silver, no ribbon, a Buffalo lapel badge (KC),
Masonic Mark pennies (2), a Masonic commemorative
medal and a Cloncurry Shire Council single cufflink. Fine
- uncirculated. (40)

$80

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

617
Collection of medals, badges and tokens, 1900s-1990s, noted
some Sunday School award medals, Sunshine Motorway
Opening medals, several badges, a few world coins and
medals particularly Tonga FAO issues and noted a William
1111 shilling with suspension scroll added and reverse shaved
and inscribed, ‘In/loving memory/of/Allan Robinson/who
died/March 22nd 1902, also an embroidered arm patch
for N.E.I. - R.ALA.F. 18 Sgn Association and a medal for
the same squadron. In a red coin album, mostly fine -
uncirculated. (46)

$50

Allan Robinson was an 18-year old resident of Surry Hills, NSW who was
employed at Crown Studios in George Street, Sydney. He contracted the
bubonic plague in March 1902 and was admitted to the Coast Hospital for
treatment on 20 March but died at five past midnight on the Friday night
of 21 March 1902 i.e. technically he died on 22 March.

Ex T.J.Davidson Collection.

56

AUSTRALIAN GOLD COINS

SYDNEY MINT SOVEREIGNS

618*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Fine/good fine.
$500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 448 part).

619*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1857. Reverse edge bump at
11 o'clock, fine.

$450
Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.
620
Queen Victoria, second type, 1861. Polished, very good.
$220
621*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1862. Rim nicks and surface
marks, otherwise very fine or better.

$600
622*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Nearly extremely fine.
$650



623*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Heavily surface marked
and rim nicks, otherwise nearly very fine.

$450

624>
Queen Victoria, second type, 1865. Good fine.
$500

625*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Severe rim damage at 9
o'clock, otherwise good extremely fine.

$600
626>
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly extremely fine.
$600
Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 461).
627*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Nearly very fine.
$450
Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1980 ($350).
628
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Fine - good fine. (2)
$800

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 340).

629
Queen Victoria, second type, 1866. Fine - good fine. (3)

$1,200
Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 340).
630*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Good extremely fine.
$850
631*

Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Surface marks, otherwise
extremely fine.

$600
Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 264).
632
Queen Victoria, second type, 1867. Fine; very fine. (2)
$900

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 448 part).

633*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1868. Interesting metal flaw
near rim at 9 o'clock, otherwise good fine.

$450

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 448 part).

634
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly extremely fine.
$750

Private purchase from Noble Numismatics in 1985 ($900).

635>
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Cleaned, otherwise
nearly extremely fine.

$600



636>
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Cleaned, good very
fine. (2)

$1,000

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, one from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 271).

637*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly very fine.
$500

638*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Nearly fine/fine.
$380

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1987 ($250).

639
Queen Victoria, second type, 1870. Very good.
$400

SYDNEY MINT HALF SOVEREIGNS

640*
Queen Victoria, first type, 1856. Fair.
$300

641*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1859. Good very fine and rare
in this condition.

$850
Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 31 (lot 1463).
642
Queen Victoria, second type, 1860. Very good.

$400
643*
Queen Victoria, second type, 1864. Fine.

$250

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD REVERSE

644*
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, raised WW (McD 118a).
Extremely fine.

$500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 1263).

645
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney, raised WW (McD 118a).
Fine.

$400

646
Queen Victoria, 1871 Sydney. Very good - fine. (4)
$1,600

647
Queen Victoria, 1871 and 1873 Sydney. Very good - fine.
2

$800

648
Queen Victoria, 1871 and 1873 Sydney. Very good - nearly
fine. (2)

$800



649
Queen Victoria, 1871 (2) and 1873 Sydney. Fine - nearly
very fine. (3)

$1,200

650
Queen Victoria, 1871 and 1873 Sydney, 1872 Melbourne.
Very good - good fine. (3)

$1,200
651*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.
$500
Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981 ($450).
652*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.
$450
Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1980 ($450).
653*
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Very fine.
$400

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

654
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne. Lamination area on
Queen's neck and legend GRATIA, very good.

$400

655
Queen Victoria, 1872 (2) Melbourne, 1873 Sydney. Very
good - very fine. (3)

$1,200

656
Queen Victoria, 1872 Melbourne, 1873 Sydney. Fine - very
fine. (2)

$800

657
Queen Victoria, 1872 (2) Melbourne, 1873 (2) Sydney. Very
good - good fine. (4)

$1,600

59

658
Queen Victoria, 1872, 1873 and 1875 Sydney. Very fine/good
very fine. (3)

$1,250
Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia 28 (lot 1121).
659*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine.
$500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1282 part).

660*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Sydney. Good very fine.

$450
Ex W.Rado Collection.

661
Queen Victoria, 1877, 1878, and 1879 Sydney. Good very
fine. (3)

$1,400

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1121 part).

662
Queen Victoria, 1877 and 1884 Sydney. Very fine; extremely
fine. (2)

$850

Private purchases from Spink Australia in 1981, 1982 ($350 each).

663*
Queen Victoria, 1878 Sydney. Extremely fine.
$650

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 34 (lot 1395).

664>
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$500



665*
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.
$500

666
Queen Victoria, 1884 Melbourne. Surface marks, otherwise
good extremely fine. (2)

$900

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 1276).

667*
Queen Victoria, 1884 and 1886 Sydney. Extremely fine;
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$950

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1126 part).

668*
Queen Victoria, 1887 Sydney. Obverse polished and marked,
otherwise extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$450

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1126 part).

IMPERIAL SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE REVERSE

669
Queen Victoria, 1872 Sydney. Very good.
$370

60

670*
Queen Victoria, 1873 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.
$400
Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1978 ($65).
671*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Melbourne. Very fine.
$500
672
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Fine/very fine.
$370

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1978 ($65).

673
Queen Victoria, 1875 and 1876 Sydney. Good fine; very
fine. (2)

$800
Ex W.J.Baker, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1302 part).
674
Queen Victoria, 1876 Melbourne. Good extremely fine.
$450
part
675*

Queen Victoria, 1876-1879 Melbourne. Extremely fine or
better. (4)
$1,800

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lots 1302, 1308
part).



676>
Queen Victoria, 1876 Sydney. Good very fine.
$500

677
Queen Victoria, 1877, 1878 (2), 1879 Melbourne. Nearly
extremely fine or better. (4)

$1,700

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1308 part).
678

Queen Victoria, 1878 Melbourne. Polished, good fine.
$370

679*
Queen Victoria, 1878 and 1879 Melbourne. Extremely fine;
good extremely fine. (2)

$1,000

part

680*
Queen Victoria, 1880, 1883 and 1886 Melbourne, 1887
Sydney (McD 159, 165b, 171, 172). Very fine - extremely
fine. (4)

$1,500

Ex W.J.Baker collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 513 part).

681
Queen Victoria, 1880 Sydney. Good very fine.
$350
682*
Queen Victoria, 1881 Melourne (McD 161). Good fine.
$350

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1978 ($65).

61

683*
Queen Victoria, 1882 and 1883 Melbourne (McD 163a,
165a). Extremely fine or better. (2)

$1,000
Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.
684
Queen Victoria, 1886 Melbourne. Good very fine.
$400

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

685
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Good very
fine.

$400

part

686>
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887-1893 Melbourne, plus
1889 (McD 179). Fine - extremely fine. (8)

$3,200

687*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887 Sydney (McD 174b).
Extremely fine.

$750

688
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887-9, 1891-3 Sydney. Fine
- nearly extremely fine. (6)

$2,400



part

689*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1887-1893 Sydney, plus 1888
(McD 176a) and 1889 (McD 178). Fine - nearly extremely
fine. (9)

$3,600
690
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1888 Melbourne. Very fine.
$350
691

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1888-1893 Melbourne. Fine
- good very fine. (6)
$2,400

692
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1888 (2), 1889 (3), 1890
(2), 1891, 1892 (3), 1893 (3) Melbourne. Fine - good very
fine. (4)

$5,600

693
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1888, 1889 (3), 1891, 1893
(3) Sydney, also 1888 London (close JEB). Fine - good very
fine. (9)

$3,600

part

694*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head 1889 (2), 1892 (2), 1893
Melbourne. Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$1,900

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 371) and (lot
1301).

62

part

695*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head 1889-1893 Melbourne. Good
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$2,500

Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.

696
Queen Victoria, 1889 (6), 1890, 1892 Melbourne. Very
good - very fine. (8)

$3,200

part

697*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1889-1892 Sydney, 1893

Melbourne. Good extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)
$2,500

Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.

698
Queen Victoria, 1891 and 1900 Melbourne (McD 183a,
205). Very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$800

699
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, 1892 Melbourne. Nearly
extremely fine.

$350



700*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 and 1898 Melbourne. Good
extremely fine. (2)

$900

part

701*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1901 Melbourne. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (9)

$3,500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lots 1301, 1304).

702
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1901 Melbourne. Extremely
fine - uncirculated. (9)

$3,400

Ex W.J.Baker Collection from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 521).

part

703*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1901 Melbourne. Very fine
- extremely fine. (9)

$3,600

704
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1901 Melbourne. Very fine
- nearly extremely fine. (9)

$3,600

part

705*
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893-1901 Melbourne. Fine -
nearly extremely fine. (9)

$3,600

706
Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 (2), 1894 (6), 1895 (3) and
1899 (2) Sydney. Fine - nearly extremely fine. (13)

$5,200

707
Queen Victoria, 1894 Melbourne. Very fine.
$340

part

708*
Queen Victoria, 1894-1901 Melbourne. Good extremely
fine - uncirculated. (8)

$3,400

Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.

709
Queen Victoria, 1894, 1896 (3), 1897 (2), 1898 and 1899
(4) Melbourne. Fine - very fine. (11)

$4,000

710
Queen Victoria, 1894 (2), 1895 (2), 1896 (2), 1897 (2),
1898 (2), 1899 (2), 1900, 1901 (2) Melbourne. Fine - good
very fine. (15)

$6,000

711

Queen Victoria, 1894 (3), 1895 (5), 1896 (3), 1897 (4), 1899

(2), 1900 (2) Melbourne. Fine - good very fine. (19)
$7,400

712
Queen Victoria, 1894 Sydney. Fine - very fine. (4)
$1,500



part

713*
Queen Victoria, 1894, 1895, 1899, 1900 and 1901 Sydney.
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (5)

$1,400

Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.

714
Queen Victoria, 1894 (3), 1896 (2), 1897 and 1899 Sydney.
Very fine - good very fine. (7)

$2,800

715
Queen Victoria, 1895-8 Melbourne; 1900 Sydney. Good
very fine - nearly uncirculated. (5)

$1,800

Ex W.J.Baker Collection from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 1304 part).

716
Queen Victoria, 1897 Melbourne. Extremely fine.
$400

717
Queen Victoria - George V, 1899 and 1912, Melbourne, 1909
Sydney and 1910 Perth. Nearly very fine - good extremely
fine. (4)

$1,500

718
Queen Victoria, 1900 Perth. Good extremely fine.
$400

719
Queen Victoria, 1900 (2), and 1901 (2) Perth. Fine - good
extremely fine (4).

$1,600
720
Queen Victoria, 1900, 1901 (4) Perth. Fine - very fine. (5)
$2,000
721
Edward VII, 1902 Melbourne. Good very fine.
$350

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1980 ($200).

722
Edward VII, 1902 (2), 1903 Melbourne; 1902, 1903 (2)
Perth. Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$2,100

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 34 (lot 374).

64

part
723*
Edward VII, 1902-1908, 1910 Melbourne. Good very fine
- good extremely fine. (8)
$3,200

part

724*
Edward VII, 1902-1910 Melbourne, complete. Good
extremely fine - uncirculated. (9)

$4,000

Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.

725
Edward VII, 1902 (8), 1903 (4) Melbourne. Very fine or
better. (12)

$4,800

726
Edward VII, 1902 and 1907 Perth; George V, 1911 Perth
(2). Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$1,600

part

727*
Edward VII, 1902-6, 1909 Perth. Very fine - good extremely
fine. (6)

$2,200
Ex W.J.Baker Collection.



728
Edward VII, 1902-8, 1910 Perth. Very fine - extremely fine.
C)

$3,200

729
Edward VII, 1902 (3), 1903 (3), 1904 (6) Perth. Fine - good
very fine. (12)

$4,800

part

730*
Edward VII, 1902, 1905, 1906, 1907, 1909 and 1910
Sydney. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (6)

$2,500

Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.

part

731*
Edward VII, 1902-6, 1908 and 1910 Sydney. Good very fine
- good extremely fine. (7)

$2,800

732
Edward VII, 1902 (6), 1905, 1906, and 1910 Sydney. Fine
- extremely fine. (9)

$3,600

733
Edward VII, 1903 Perth. Very fine.
$350

Ex Prof D.A.A.Simpson Collection.

734
Edward VII, 1904 Melbourne. Nearly extremely fine.
$400

735
Edward VII, 1904 (2), 1908, 1906 (4), 1907 and 1908
Melbourne. Fine - good very fine. (9)

$3,600

65

736
Edward VII, 1904, 1905, and 1907 Perth. Very fine -
extremely fine. (3)

$1,200

part

737*
Edward VII, 1904-1908 Perth. Good extremely fine -
uncirculated. (5)

$2,000

Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.

738
Edward VII, 1904 Sydney. Good very fine and scarce.
$400

739
Edward VII, 1904 and 1910 Sydney. Good very fine. (2)
$750

Private purchases from Spink Australia in 1979 and 1976.

740
Edward VII, 1905 (5), 1906 (2), 1907, 1908, 1910 Perth.
Fine - extremely fine. (10)

$4,000

741
Edward VII, 1905 Sydney. Very good.
$400

742*
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne and Sydney. Uncirculated.
2

$800

743
Edward VII, 1906 Melbourne and Sydney. Uncirculated;
nearly uncirculated. (2)

$750



744
Edward VII, 1909 Melbourne and 1910 Sydney. Extremely
fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$750
Private purchases in 1979 and 1976.
745
Edward VII, 1910 Melbourne. Good very fine.

$400

746
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Good very fine; good extremely
fine. (2)

$800

747
George V, 1911-1917 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (7)

$2,600

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, most from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 1347).

748
George V, 1911-1917 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (7)

$2,700

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, most from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1339).

part

749*
George V, 1911-1918 Sydney, 1916 mint mark flawed.
Uncirculated. (8)

$3,400
Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.
750
George V, 1912 Melbourne. Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$800

66

part

751*
George V, 1912, 1914, 1915, 1918 and 1923 Melbourne.
Last with reverse die break and scarce thus, uncirculated.

(%)

$2,200
Private purchases from Monetarium 25/11/89.
752
George V, 1912 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$800

part

753*
George V, 1912 and 1915 Sydney, 1915 Melbourne and 1917
Perth. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (4)

$1,400

754
George V, 1913 and 1915 Sydney; 1915 Melbourne. Nearly
uncirculated. (3)

$1,100

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, first from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1152
part).

755*
George V, 1914 Melbourne. Choice uncirculated.
$500

756
George V, 1914 Sydney; small head 1931 Perth. Good
extremely fine. (2)

$750



757
George V, 1915-18, 1921-3 Perth. Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (7)

$2,600

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 32 (lot 1351 part) and
Sale 30 (lot 1361).

758
George V, 1915 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$800

759
George V, 1915 and 1925 Sydney. Good extremely fine.

)

$800
760
George V, 1915, 1925 Sydney. Extremely fine. (2)

$750
761
George V, 1918 Perth. Good very fine.

$400
Private purchase in 1976 ($40).
762
George V, 1919 Perth. Extremely fine.

$350
763
George V, 1923 Perth. Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$500
764
George V, 1926 Melbourne. Extremely fine.

$400
765
George V, small head, 1929 Perth. Good very fine.

$370

766
George V, small head, 1929, 1930, 1931 Perth. Good very
fine - uncirculated. (4)

$1,400

767
George V, small head, 1931 Perth. Good extremely fine.

@)
$800

IMPERIAL HALF SOVEREIGNS

768*
Queen Victoria, 1875 Sydney. Extremely fine and rare in
this condition.

$750

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1164).

67

769*
Queen Victoria, 1877 Melbourne (McD 18). Nearly
extremely fine.

$600
770
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Nearly fine.

$200
771
Queen Victoria, 1879 Sydney. Fair - good. (3)

$550
772
Queen Victoria, 1886 Sydney. Fine.

$250
773
Queen Victoria, young head, 1887 Melbourne. Fine.

$200
774*

Queen Victoria, old head, 1893 Sydney. Good very fine.
@)
$500

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 1372).

775
Edward VII, 1903 Sydney; George V, 1911, 1915 (2) Sydney.
Fine - good very fine. (4)

$800
776
Edward VII, 1904 Perth. Good very fine.

$500
777
Edward VII, 1906 Sydney. Very fine.

$180
778
Edward VII, 1908 Melbourne. Very fine.

$180



779*
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$300
Private purchase from Noble Numismatics in 1986 ($375).
780*
Edward VII, 1908 Sydney. Nearly extremely fine.
$200
Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1986.
781*
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Uncirculated.
$300
Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1197).
782*
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated. (2)
$500
Ex W.J. Baker Collection, from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 1337).
783*
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$250
Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1986 ($275).
784
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney. Good extremely fine.
$250

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 28 (lot 1197).

785
Edward VII, 1910 Sydney; George V, 1912, Sydney. Very
fine; extremely fine. (2)

$400

786
George V, 1911, 1912, 1914 and 1915 Sydney. Nearly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (4)

$800

Ex B.M.Scott Collection.

part

787
George V, 1914, 1915 and 1916 Sydney. Extremely fine
- uncirculated. (3)

$600

Ex W.J.Baker Collection last two from Spink Noble Sale 37 (lot 1342), first
from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 562 part).

788
George V, 1915 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated.
$200
Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1982 ($150).
789*
George V, 1915 Sydney. Uncirculated.
$200
790
George V, 1915 Sydney. Uncirculated.
$200

Ex W.Rado Collection.

791
George V, 1915 Sydney. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.
3

$600

Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 26 (lot 562 part).

792
George V, 1915 Sydney (2); also, sovereign 1914 Perth,
mounted with suspension loop, together with various
Australian silver coins and 1984 dollars (3), also various
world coins, a stamp album and an America's Cup silver
medal boxed, various other stamps, covers (Norfolk Island)
etc. Fine - uncirculated, stamps used. (lot)

$800



